== ENVIRONMENTAL PLus, INc.,  Meoploe
\‘T( STATE APPROVED LAND FARM AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

1 September 2005

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1625 North French Drive
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Mr. Larry Johnson, Environmental Engineer Z
o=y

-
W
Re:  Initial C-141 Chesapeke Energy State L #2 — Reference #160024

UL-E (SW'4 of the NW4) of Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 36 East
Latitude N 32° 49’ 21.74” and Longitude W 103° 23° 55.79”

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI), on behalf of Mr. Bradley Blevins, Chesapeake Energy Corporation
(Chesapeake), submits the attached New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) form C-141 for
the above-referenced leak site located on land owned by Mr. Darr Angell. The site is located bmq
approximately 9.0 miles southwest of Lovington, New Mexico (reference Figure I). Information

obtained from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer’s website and a United States Geological <
Survey (USGS) database indicates there are two water supply wells located within a 1,000-foot radius qu
of the release site (reference Figure 2). In addition, there are twelve wells located within a one-mile

radius of the release site. Groundwater level data for the well labeled USGS #3 was recorded at 44.35 Z
feet below ground surface (bgs) in January 2001. Groundwater level data for well number L05407 was LLJ
recorded at 49 feet below ground surface (bgs) in June 1964. The average depth to water for all wells

with recorded groundwater level data is approximately 54 feet bgs (reference Table ). Based on this E
information, it is estimated that the depth to groundwater at the site is less than 50 feet bgs. The

attached site information and metrics form ranks the site in accordance with the NMOCD Guidelines

for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases (August 13, 1993).

e

The release of 60 barrels of produced water and 5 barrels of 0il was the result of structural failure

within the pipeline. Upon being notified of the release, Chesapeake retained EPI to conduct emergency
response measures at the site. EPI mobilized to the site, excavated the saturated soil and stockpiled i >
on plastic until such time that remediation activities could commence. To delineate the full extent of

contamination, soil samples will be collected from the release area. A portion of each sample will be
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Mr. Larry Johnson @’Q}Bl

1 September 2005
analyzed in the field for organic vapor and chloride concentrations. The remaining portion of the

sample will be submitted for quantification of TPH, BTEX constituents and chloride to verify field
analyses. EPI will provide Chesapeake and the NMOCD 48 hour notification prior to the collection of

any samples to be submitted for laboratory analyses.

If there are any questions please feel free to contact me at (505) 394-3481 or via e-mail at
PMcCasland@envplus.net or Mr. Bradley Blevins at (505) 391-1462 ext. 24 or via e-mail at

bblevins@chkenergy.com. All official communication should be addressed to:

Mr. Bradley Blevins
Chesapeake Energy

5014 Carlsbad Highway
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Pat McCasland
Safety Director

cc: Bradley Blevins, Chesapeake Energy — Hobbs, NM
Curtis Blake, Chesapeake Energy — Hobbs, NM
Jace Marshall, Chesapeake Energy — Oklahoma City, OK

Enclosures:

Site Information and Metrics

Initial C-141

Figure 1- Area Map

Figure 2- Site and Well Location Map
Figure 3- Site Map

Table 1- Well Data

Site Photographs
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Mr. Larry Johnson QWP@E
1 September 2005
; Incident Date: NMOCD Notified:
6 August 11, 2005 August 12, 2005
Information and Metrics
Site: State L #2 | Assigned Site Reference #: 160024

Company: Chesapeake Energy

Street Address: 5014 Carlsbad Highway

Mailing Address: 5014 Carlsbad Highway

City, State, Zip:  Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Representative: Bradley Blevins

Representative Telephone:  (505) 391-1462 ext. 24

Telephone:

Fluid volume released (bbls): 65 bbls. I Recovered (bbls): 0 gallons

>25 bbls: Notify NMOCD verbally within 24 hrs and submit form C-141 within 15 days.
(Also applies to unanthorized releases >500 mcf Natural Gas)

5-25 bbls: Submit form C-141 within 15 days (Also applies to nnanthorized releases of 50-500 mcf Natural Gas)

Leak, Spill, or Pit (LSP) Name: State L #2

Source of contamination: Pipeline release of approximately 65 bbls (60 bbls of produced water and 5 bbls of oil)

Land Owner, i.e., BLM, ST, Fee, Other: Darr Angell

LSP Dimensions: 63 feet by 36 feet

LSP Area: ~ 8,000 ft° impacted, with~ 1,400 ft* saturated

Location of Reference Point (RP):

Location distance and direction from RP:

Latitude: N 32°49° 21.743”

Longitude: W 103° 23’ 55.798”

Elevation above mean sea level: 3,898 feet

Feet from South Section Line:

Feet from West Section Line:

Location- Unit or Y4%: SWlY ofthe NWl Unit Letter: E

Location- Section: 19

Location- Township: T178

Location- Range: R36E

Surface water body within 1000 * radius of site: none

Domestic water wells within 1000° radius of site: one (USGS #3 and L05407 as illustrated on Figure 2)

Agricultural water wells within 1000 radius of site: none

Public water supply wells within 1000’ radius of site: none

Depth from land surface to ground water (DG): "54 feet

Depth of contamination (DC): unknown

Depth to ground water (DG — DC = DtGW): <50 feet

1. Ground Water 2. Wellhead Protection Area 3. Distance to Surface Water Body
If Depth to GW <50 feet: 20 points If <1000’ from watersource, or;<200° from | <200 horizontal feet: 20 points
If Depth to GW 50 to 99 feet: 10 points | private domestic water source: 20 points 200-100 horizontal feet: 10 points
If Depth to GW >100 feet: 0 points If.>1000’ from' water source, or; >290’ from >1000 horizontal feet: 0 points
private domestic water source: 0 points
Ground water Score = 20 Wellhead Protection Area Score= 20 Surface Water Score= 0

Site Rank (1+2+3) = 40

Total Site Ranking Score and Acceptable Concentrations

Parameter >19 10-19 0-9
Benzene' 10 ppm 10 ppm 10 ppm
BTEX' 50 ppm 50 ppm 50 ppm
TPH 100 ppm 1,000 ppm 5,000 ppm

'100 ppm field VOC headspace measurement may be substituted for lab analysis
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Mr. Larry Johnson
1 September 2005
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TABLE 1

Well Data

Chesapeake Energy State L #2 (Ref. #160024)

Date Well | Depth to]
Well Namber |Diversion®| Owner Use | Twsp| Rng| Secqqq| Latitade Longitude Measured Depth | Water
T S)
01915 242.7_|NOLAN H. BRUNSON TRR | 175 | 36E 29 211 |32° 48 33.62" |103° 22 34.74 1 135 1
. 019195 NOLAN H_BRUNSON , 175 | 36E 30 222 _|32° 48 33.75 |103°22 19.04] 14-Jun-01 | 225 110
04171 3 |NORWOOD DRILLING COMPANY | PRO [ 17S [ 36E118 14 [32550'4.77 [103°23 52.257] 09-Jun-50 |~ 128 | 128
04171 APPRO NORWOOD DRILLING COMPANY [ [ 175 [36E[20 21__[32° 50 4.77"_|103°23 52.25°| 09-Jun-50 | 128 128
04549 _ 3. JINC..CARPER DRILLING CO. PRO | 178 | 36E[20 21 |32°49 26" |103° 22 34.92'] 05-Nov-60] 121 | 48
04549 APPRO INC. CARPLR DRILLING CO. 17S | 36E |20 21 |32°49 26" |103° 22 34.92"] 05-Nov-60] 121 48
[IT"0a570 7202 |NOLAN H. BRUNSON JR. TIRR | 17S | 36E|29 231 |32° 48 20.54" |103° 22 34.68] 106
lIC 06570 s NOLAN H. BRUNSON JR. 17S | 36E |29 244 |32° 48 20.7" |103° 22 19.17" 205
04599..- — 3~ . |GARDNER BROTHERS DRILLING CO. .~ | PRO | 175 | 36E]20 12 |32° 45 25.91" |103° 22 50.39"] 16-Feb-61] 128 38
04599 APPRO GARDNFER BROTHERS DRILTING CO. 178 | 36E120 12__|32° 49 25.01" |103° 27 50.39] 6-Feb-6l | 128 R
04601 G |NOBLE DRLG. CORP. PRO | 175 | 36E]30 32° 47 53.71" |103° 24 6.86" | 22-Jan61 | 125 50
04602 3___|HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY PRO | 17S | 36E]17 342 |32° 49 39.02" |103° 22 50.42"] 16-Feb-61| 115 45
liC 04602 APPRO HUMBLE OLL & REFINING COMPANY 178 { 36E117 432 32049 30.1" |103° 22 34.96"] 16-Feb-611 115 45
T 04876 0 |INC. B.L. MCFARLAND PRO | 175 | 36E]29 34 |32° 47 54.16" [103° 22' 50.1" | 12-Apr-62] 130 75
|E 05181 0___[LOFFLAND BROTHERS COMPANY PRO| 175 | 36EJ20 14 |32° 40 12.8" |103° 22 50.36"] 21-Jun63] 125 75
05361 0 |LOWE DRILLING CO. PRO| 175 [ 36E[20 32°48 46.48" |103° 23 5.79" | |1-Apr64| 123 30
I 05407 0 |TRI SERVICE DRILLING COMPANY PRO | 175 | 36E[10 14 [32° 49 12.37" |103° 23 52.27°| 10-Jun64 | 108 19
05407 (1) 0 |TRI-SERVICE DRILLING COMPANY PRO | 175 | 36E[19 14 |32° 49 12.37" |103° 23 52.27"
[IC"07790 0 |SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SCRVICE CO | IND | 175 | 36|20 43 |32° 47 54.38" | 103° 22' 34,56 225
IIE 07791 0 |SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE CO__| IND | 175 | 36E|29 33 |32° 47 53.94" |103° 23' 5.63" 325
lIic 07752 0 |SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICECO | IND | 175 | 36E |30 4 32547 53.82" |103° 23 36.73" 225
07793 200 |SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE CO | IND | 175 | 36E |30 2 32° 48 20.05" | 103° 23" 36.74"
07794 200__|[SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE CO__| IND | 175 | 36E]30 1 32048 19.9" |103° 24 6.81"
07862 3 IR A ROGERS DOM| 175 | 36E 120 34 |32° 48 46.59" |103° 22 50.3" { 13-Apr-781 110 58
ilc 07507 3 |NOLAN H. JR. BRUNSON DOM] 175 | 36E29 23 |32° 48 20.54" | 103° 22' 34.68"] 05-Jun-78 | 150 35
08266 (6)EXP| 0 JARCO OIL COMPANY PRO ] 175 | 36E]19 131 |32° 4% 20.21"]103° 23 5.71"
[IC08%66 (7YEXP| 0 [TMBR SHARP DRILLING CO. PRO| 175 | 36EJ29 131 |32° 48 20.21" |103° 23' 5.71"
09342 "3 JGREAT WESTERN DRILLING CO. STK | 178 | 36E |20 32° 48 46.48" [103° 23 5.79" | 28-Sep-83] 138 |. 60
10681 3___|GOFF DAIRY STK | 175 | 36E 119 &1 |32° 48 50.38" |103° 23 36.77°] 02-Jui-97 { 120 | 40
04503 3 |TRISERVICE DRILLING CO. PRO | 175 | 35E[24 2 320 49 12.51" | 103° 24' 37.95°] 10-Sep-60] 90 3
04503 APPRO TRI SERVICE DRILLING CO. 17S | 35E |24 2 32549 12.51" |103° 24 37.95°] 10-Sep-60 | 90 7]
{04875 0 |INC. A W. THOMPSON PRO | 175 | 35E25 21 1 |32° 48 33.26" |103° 24' 38.04"| 12-Apr-62] 130 71
06723 EXP 0 |GILES M. LEE DOM] 175 | 35E |25 142 |32° 48 20.27°|103° 24 53.61"
08124 0 |HONDO DRILLING CO. STK | 175 | 35E[25 44 4 |32° 47 53.82" |103° 24' 22.4" | 03-Aug-79] 125 58
08124 EXP FONDO DRILLING CO. 175 | 35E|25 44 |32° 47 53.82" [103° 24' 22.4"
08124 1)EXP| 0 |BIA OIL PRODUCERS. | STK| 175 | 35E|25 444 |32°47 53.82"|103°24' 22.4"
08124 (2)EXP] 0 |PIONEER PRODUCTION CORPORATION | PRO | 175 | 35E|25 4 44 |32° 47 53.82" |103° 24 22.4"
IC 08124 3)ExXPl 0 IBTA OIL PRODUCLRS PRO | 17S | 35E]25 444 |32° 4T 53.82" |103° 24' 22.4"
[IL"08731 391 |SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE IND | 178 | 35E|25 142 |32° 48 20.27" |103° 24 53,617
[T 09727 EXP 0 |GILES M LEE DOM| 178 | 35E|25 & 32° 47 53.92° |103° 24' 37.94"]
10121 10 |GILESM.LEE STK | 175 | 356]24 132 |32° 48 59.44" [103°24' 38.01"
'E 10121 EXP_ | JGILESM.LEE / 175 | 35F.|24 3 14_|32°48 59.7"_|103°25'9.28" |. -
o121 (D) 0 JORYX ENERGY CO. PRO | 17S | 35E |24 3 14 |32° 48 59.7° ]103° 25 9.28"

S00¢ 4oquardas [
uosuyop vy 4




pO091
Z# 12108

TABLE
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Chesupenke Energy State L #2 {Ref. #160024)
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Mr. Larry Johnson
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Photograph #3: Looking down on point of release in polyethylene pipeline.
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Photograph #4: Release area looking northeasterly. Saturated soil plastic in
background of photograph
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District |
1625 N French Dr., Hotrs; NM 88249

1361°'W, Grand Avenue, Anesia, NM-8K210
ia 1l

i R0 Hruzns Road: Azier, NM 87410,

Disfid IV

1220i8. 81 Frandis ., Santx Fe, NM- §7505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources
Qil Conservation Division
1220 SouthSt. Francis Dr.
Santa.Fe, NM:R7505

. Form C-141
Revised October 132003

Subimit 2.Coples to nppropriate
Dmmd Officé h adcordancs
witls Riilg | 16 on biok

side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR

Iitinl Report ~ []  Finad Repant

| Name of Compuny: Chesapeake Ercrgy

Contact: Bradlcy Blevins

Address: 5014 Carlshad Hishway

Telephone No.: (303) 391-1462 ext. 29

Facility Name: State [ #2

Tactiity Type: Flowline

| Surface Owner: Darr Angell. | Minerul Owner: [ Lense No.; 3002523852 |
. . API 7 3005 <2 000 <
LOCATION OF RELEASE APIF 3003575953
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Fectfromtbe | NortlvSouth Line: | ‘Feet from the: | Eavt/West Line County:
E 19 178 WE Lea

Latitude: N 32° 49' 21, 74" Longitude: W 103° 23' 55,79

__NATURE OF RELEASE

Type:of Release: Produced Witer {60 bbis) and Oal {5 bbls)

Volume of Release: 65

Volume Recovered: -0:gallons

| Sounce of Reteaxe: Flowling

Date-and Hour of Qccurrence:

August, L1 2005 S:00P. M.

Date amd: Hour of Discovery:
Aupust |, 1,20051’31 SDOP.M.

Was lmmeillste Nottie Given?

Yes [ No [J Not Reyjuired

ITYES, ToWhom?
Latry Joltison, NMOGD-Hobbs

1 BY Whem? Bracley Blaving, Chasapenke

Daic and Hour: August [2, 3005 @ §

A6 AM.

Wais 2 Watercourse Reached?

(] Yes [ No

Not.Applicabli

I YES, Volume Impacting the ercourse-

‘Ifa Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.® Not Applicabie

Deseribe Cause of Prablem and Romedial Aciion Taken.® Polyethylesre flowline releass of privducsd water.and ofl. Sgmnitze soil was seteped upond
plisced on-plastic panding'a decision ag howrto ramediace the site,

Describe Area- m«mn nml Cleanup Action Taken.* Approxinmtely 8,000 square feet of surface.area was impacted by the ndlease; with approximately
1,400 squiine:feet ofsoil sutiated. Saturated soil hiis bén excavated mnd siockpiled or plastic oit site.umtil a remedintich plin‘is. déveloped. Thi site'will bz
delinested and contaminated soll above NMOTD remedial  guidelines hos beam excavated. The excavated sofl:will then be tmnsported to n-approved
treamivant facility or Wended with clean soil:and remiméd to the excavation.

fidiral, state, or locol laws andor fegelations.

Tligreby cenify that the nfomution given above is tue and compléteto the best oCiny knowledge and undeystared. bl pursuant io NMOCUD niles md
regulutisis: ull Oparalon nie rugunetj to 1Epon andfor file cetain rekéise notilictions and pcrﬁmu coieetive delions Tor reléases whidh.mny: endunger
public heallh or the environment. ‘The asceptance ¢ta'C-141 £eport. bylhc: NMOCD marked a8 *Final Repost” duesnat. religve the' operator of liability
should therr operations have fhileh to sdequately investyzate and remediste contamiration that pese :thuéat 1o ground water, surface water, human health
an, the dawironment. in addition, NMOCT) adéeptancs ofa C-141 rapion does notighieve this opemior of u.mmmhllﬂy for comiplianice with any otlier

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
_Signature:
Pristed Name: Bradley Rlevins; Approved by District Supervisor
Titte: Figid Teclmlcian Appraval Dare: Espliution Date:
E-mail Address: bhlevinsi@chkenzgy com | Counditlons of Approval: Attached [
Date: Phone: (505) 301-1462ext 24
* Attach Additional Sheets IT Necessary
4 State L #2
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